

No. 07-608

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutes involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of nine other courts of appeals	8
B. The decision below incorrectly constricts the scope of 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	9
C. The question presented is of recurring importance	18
Conclusion	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	33a
Appendix C	40a
Appendix D	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Barrett v. Van Pelt</i> , 268 U.S. 85 (1925)	12
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	17
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	17
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 210 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 900 (2001)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Belless</i> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 204 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Heckenliable</i> , 446 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 287 (2006)	8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Kavoukian</i> , 315 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2002)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Meade</i> , 175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 325 F.3d 553 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 916 (2003)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 10
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	11
<i>White v. Department of Justice</i> , 328 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8

Statutes and rule:

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act:

18 U.S.C. 922(s)-(t) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	18
18 U.S.C. 922(s)(2)	16

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:

Section 350(a), 110 Stat. 3009-639 (8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E))	15
Section 350(a), 110 Stat. 3009-640 (8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i))	16

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 658(b), 110 Stat. 3009-372	6
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, § 908(a), 119 Stat. 3083	9
18 U.S.C. 13	14
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4)	14
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)	3, 41a
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(i)	14, 41a
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	6, 41a
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8)	9, 14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	2, 3, 4
W. Va. Code § 61-2-9(e)	3, 4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	5
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992)	11
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 5840	15
p. 22,675	7, 16
pp. 26,675-26,676	17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	11
S. 1632, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	15
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958)	10
<i>Webster's Third New International</i> <i>Dictionary</i> (1993)	10
